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MISSOURI ETHICS COMMISSION, )
)
Petitioner, )
)
\2 )
)

RACHEL WHITE, ) Case No. 12E085, 12E087 and 12E090
)
and )
)
MARILYN MARTIN, )
)
and )
)
JULIA ANDERSON, )
)
)
Respondents. )

JOINT STIPULATION OF FACTS, WAIVER OF HEARING
BEFORE THE MISSOURI ETHICS COMMISSION, AND
CONSENT ORDER WITH JOINT PROPOSED
FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
The undersigned parties jointly stipulation to the facts and consent to the action set forth
below.

The undersigned Respondent, Marilyn Martin, acknowledge that she has received and
reviewed a copy of the Complaint filed by the Petitioner in this case, and the parties submit to
the jurisdiction of the Missouri Ethics Commission.

The undersigned Respondent further acknowledges that she is aware of the various rights
and privileges afforded by law, including but not limited to: the right appear and be represented
by counsel; the right to have all charges against Respondent be proven upon the record by
competent and substantial evidence; the right to cross-examine any witnesses appearing at the

hearing against Respondent; the right to present evidence on Respondent’s behalf at the hearing;



and the right to a decision upon the record of the hearing. Being aware of these rights provided
to Respondent by operation of law, the undersigned Respondent knowingly and voluntarily
waives each and every one of these rights and freely enters into this Joint Stipulation of Facts,
Waiver of Hearing before the Missouri Ethics Commission, and Consent Order with Joint
Proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, and agrees to abide by the terms of this
document.
L

Based upon the foregoing, the Petitioner and the undersigned Respondent jointly stipulate
to the following and request that the Missouri Ethics Commission adopt as its own the Joint
Proposed Findings of Fact and the Joint Proposed Conclusions of Law, as follows:

JOINT PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The Missouri Ethics Commissibn (“the Commission™) is an agency of the State of
Missouri established pursuant to Section 105.955, RSMo, in part for the purpose of enforcing the
provisions of Chapter 130, RSMo.

2. Respondent Rachel White was a successful candidate for the position of Trustee
for the Village of Bel-Ridge, Missouri, in the March 4, 2012, election.

3. Respondent Marilyn Martin was a successful candidate for the position of Trustee
for the Village of Bel-Ridge, Missouri, in the March 4, 2012, election.

4, Respondent Julia Anderson was a successful candidate for the position of Trustee
for the Village of Bel-Ridge, Missouri, in the March 4, 2012, election.

5. The Village of Bel-Ridge, Missouri, has a population of 2,737 as of the 2010

Census.



6. Pursuant to Section 105.957, RSMo, the Commission’s staff has investigated a
complaint filed with the Commission and reported the investigation’s findings to the
Commission.

7. Based on the report of the Commission’s staff, the Commission determined that
there are reasonable grounds to believe that violations of law occurred, and it therefore
authorized a hearing in this matter pursuant to Section 105.961.3, RSMo.

Count I
Improper “Paid for by” disclosure

8. Respondents White, Martin, and Anderson, pooled money together to purchase
campaign signs and other printed materials.

9. The campaign signs and other printed materials, examples of which are attached
and incorporated herein as Exhibit 1, do not contain a full and complete “paid for by” disclosure
statement.

10. The appropriate “paid for by” disclosure statement for the items at Exhibit 1
would be “Paid for by Rachel White, Marilyn Martin, and Julia Anderson,” but the materials
included incomplete disclaimers that omitted the candidates’ first names, such as “Endorsed by
Wilma Abernathy, White, Martin, Anderson,” and “Paid for by White, Martin Anderson.” [sic]

Count II
Failure to maintain campaign finance records

11.  Respondents campaigned for public office in the March 2012 election, and should
have preserved records for their accounts and receipts until March 2015.

12.  During the course of the investigation, Petitioner requested Respondents’ records

of receipts and expenditures in order to determine whether Respondents individually received



contributions or made expenditures such that they were required to form a committee and file a
statement of committee organization pursuant to Sections 130.011 and 130.016, RSMo.

13.  Respondents threw away their campaign finance records after the election, but
provided Petitioner with their estimated individual expenditures.

14.  Based on Respondents’ estimated individual expenditures, Respondents were not
required to form a candidate committee and file a statement of committee organization under
Chapter 130, but without Respondents’ records of receipts and expenditures, Petitioner was

unable to independently verify Respondents’ estimates.

JOINT PROPOSED CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
Count I
Improper “Paid for by” disclosure

15.  “Any person publishing, circulating, or distributing any printed matter relative to
any ... ballot measure shall on the face of the printed matter identify in a clear and conspicuous
manner the person who paid for the printed matter with the words ‘Paid for by’ followed by the
proper identification of the sponsor pursuant to this section.” § 130.031.8, RSMo.

16.  “’[P]rinted matter’ shall be defined to include any ... sign.” § 130.031.8, RSMo.

17.  “Inregard to any printed matter paid for by a candidate from the candidate’s
personal funds, it shall be sufficient identification to print the first and last name by which the
candidate is known.” § 130.031.8(1), RSMo.

18.  There is probable cause to believe that Respondents White, Martin, and Anderson

violated Section 130.031.8, RSMo, by publishing, circulating, and/or distributing the materials



attached hereto as Exhibit 1 without including a full “Paid for by” disclaimer containing their
first and last names, and that Respondents did so knowingly.
Count II
Failure to maintain campaign finance records

19.  Each candidate and committee must maintain accurate records and accounts on a
current basis. § 130.036.1, RSMo.

20.  The records must be maintained in accordance with accepted normal bookkeeping
procedures “and shall contain the bills, receipts, deposit records, canceled checks and other
detailed information necessary to prepare and substantiate any statement or report required to be
tiled pursuant to this chapter.” § 130.036.1, RSMo.

21. Campaign finance records, and specifically “All records and accounts of receipts
and expenditures shall be preserved for at least three years after the date of the election to which
the records pertain.” § 130.036.8, RSMo.

22. There is probable cause to believe that Respondents White, Martin, and Anderson
violated Section 130.036.8, RSMo, by failing to preserve for three years their campaign finance

records of receipts and expenditures, and that Respondents did so knowingly.



IL
Based on the foregoing, the parties hereto mutually agree and stipulate that the following
shall constitute the order entered by the Missouri Ethics Commission in this matter. This order
will be effective immediately upon the issuance of the Consent Order of the Missouri Ethics
Commission without further action by any party:
1. The parties to this Joint Stipulation understand that the Petitioner will maintain

this Joint Stipulation as an open and public record of the Missouri Ethics Commission.

2. The Commission shall issue its Consent Order in the form attached hereto as
Exhibit A.
a. Respondent shall comply with all relevant sections of Chapters 105 and
130, RSMo.
b. It is the Order of the Missouri Ethics Commission that a fee is imposed

against Respondent Marilyn Martin in the amount of $1,100.00, pursuant to
Section 105.961.4(6), RSMo. iHowever, if Respondent pays $200 of that fee
within forty-five days after the date of the Order, the remainder of the fee will be
stayed for two years, subject to the provisions below. The fee will be paid by
check or money order made payable to the Missouri Ethics Commission.

C. If Respondent Marilyn Martin commits any further violation or violations
of the campaign finance laws under Chapter 105, RSMo, during the two year stay,
then Respondent will be required to pay the remainder of the fee. The fee will be
due immediately upon final adjudication finding that Respondent has committed

such a violation.



3. The parties consent to the entry of record and approval of this Joint Stipulation
and to the termination of any further proceedings before the Commission based upon the
Complaint filed by the Petitioner in the above action.

4. Respondent, together with her heirs, successors, and assigns, does hereby waive,
release, acquit and forever discharge the Missouri Ethics Commission and its attorneys of or
from any liability, claim, actions, causes of action, fees, costs and expenses, and compensation,
including but not limited to, a claim for attorney’s fees whatsoever which Respondent or
Respondent’s attorney may now have or which they may hereafter have, which are based upon or
arise out of the above cases.

5. This joint stipulation does not settle, release, waive, or otherwise relieve
Respondent from any late filing fees due to the appropriate filing authority, including Petitioner
Missouri Ethics Commission. Respondent understands that late filing fees accrue automatically

under Section 105.963, RSMo.

RESPONDENT MARILYN MARTIN PETITIONER
By:_/ 77&;?%% [l Jasdimt 2 -R7~ Bywvm xsy/c?//oL
Marilyn Maftin Date 3 3¥3Ale A. Allen Date

Executive Director

By: (ZW __}%47 /':z/;a/n.,

Curtis R. Stokes Date
Attorney for Petitioner
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Trustee Patti Armanees-has been
walking, talking and acting fike a
candidate for re-election but a St.
Louis County Judge declared her
‘not qualified to run as a write-in
candidate at a court hearing
Tuesday, March 27, Judge Mary
Schroeder said Armanees knew
she was not qualified to run for
office when she filed and despite

being disqualified by Village Clerk

Dionne Davidson in January,
Armanees continued to campaign
along with a slate of candidates
that includes Chairman William
Walker.

Chairman Walker looked shocked
when the Judge made her ruling
but did his best to comfort his
running mate after they left the
court house—with the Village at-
torney. ‘

Judge Schroeder clearly was tired
of Armanees’ attempts to duck
and dodge the fact that she did not

While residents sacrifice fo
make ends meet in this
economy, the Village Chair-
man and Trustee Armanees
are practically throwing

away money paying legal
fees for issues that clearly
could have been avoided.

i S = R R S
Patti Armanees coaches Chairman Walker during a
Fox 2 interview; Walker returned the favor in court .

gy SR LR i %

pay her property taxes by the
last day of filing as required by
ordinance. "You have a duty to
make sure you are qualified fo
run...you don't get a pass,” the
Judge said.

of foreclosures was evident as
she tried to weave a pitiful
story. The question now is,
how much did the Village have
to pay the attomey to be in
courf on what is clearly-a per-
sonal matter, not a Village
matter? Cha-Ching! Cha-
Ching! We paid for it!

Armanees’ questionable deal-
ing with real estate and her trail

vote. The lawsuits that fol-
lowed cost the Village BIG
BUCKS!

Fox 2 news investigated the
scandal and caught Walker
in a lie about his own vote!

WE DESERVE BETTERI

Cass in point, the Village
pald hefty legal fees after
being sued for trying to fire
municipal court judge Tho-
mas Flach. Despite bsing
warned that what they were
attempting to do was illegal,
Chairman Walker forced a
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Anderson has
lived in Bel-
Ridge for 22
years. She
served as a
Trustee for two
years and has
worked witha -
number of com-
munity organiza-
tions including
Beyond Housing
and the Nor-

mandy School District. Anderson was
honored by the District as Citizen of the
month and Parent of the Month. She is
a graduate of the University of Missouri-
St. Louis Neighborhood Leaders Acad-
emy.

Anderson's priorities include improving
public safety, creating more youth pro-
grams and working to develop funding
for property improvement grants for
resident homeowners.

Anderson says she is proud of Bel-
Ridge but embarrassed by recent scan-
dals and questionable practices of cer-

tain members of the Board.

“Every resident has a right to be heard
at Board meetings and to question to
actions of Board members; they are
public servants who are accountable to
citizens who elect them,” Anderson
said.

Anderson Is also concerned about the
so-called "reorganization “of the police
department and GPS fracking devices
used to spy on police.

“This was done in a questionable man-
ner and we need fo know the truth.”

Martin is from Louisville Kentucky but
has called Bel-Ridge “home” for the
past 12 years. She previously served
on the Bel-Ridge Board of Trustees
from 2008~ 2010 and has been a mem-
ber of Neighborhood Watch and the
Citizen’s Observation Patrol. She ac-
tively attend all Board meetings and is .
known for her love of animal—she ca-
res for numerous Village cats!

Marilyn also was a contributing writer
for the Bel-Ridge Bulletin” newsletter
and she would like to see a return of
the publication so that citizens can be
informed of Village news and actions of
the Board.

“Communication is very important to
our township and has been lacking over
the past two years,” Martin said. She is
very frustrated with the current practice
of having “secret’ mestings and of not
allowing cifizens fo speak during regu-
lar Board meetings.

Martin would like to implement a
neighborhood beautification program
and encourages all citizens to take part.

“This is our community; we want to be
proud of it so we should all play a role
in creating a welcoming and beautiful

community,” Martin said.

Martin says she is also interested in
creating job opportunities for youth and
getting absentee fandlords to be more
responsible for their properties.

“Everyone has a role to play,” she said.

Rachel White has lived in Bel-Ridge for
12 years. She is running for Trustee

" because she wants to improve the qual-
ity of life not only for her own family but
for all residents of the Village.

“I'm running for Village Trustes be-
cause | am not happy with what | see,”
White said.

Among her concems are lack of pro-
grams for youth and senior citizens, a
disrespectiul attitude among some cur-
rent Board members toward citizens

and the high incidences of juvenile
crime.

“l am active on my block and | care
about what happens to my neighbors;
citizens have their role to play but the
Village has to be sure resources are
available to make things better,” she
said.

White works for the state department of
mental health; she believes the Village
should fry to collaborate more with
other agencies to provide more re-
sources to citizens.

“We have a great University as a
neighbor and a lot of business owners

who should be part of the planning for
making Bel-Ridge better,” White said.

White says her priorities include Imme-
diately restoring citizen comments at
Board meetings; working with St. Louis
County on development opportunities;
stopping unnecessary spending on
legal fees and holding absentee land-
lord accountable for property mainte-
nance and the actions of their tenants.

“People are working hard to stay afloat
and maintain their property; it's not fair
that absentee landlords can just let their
properties go and bring down the value
for other homeowners in the neighbor-
hood,” White said.
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As BeIQRidge residents head to'the polls
April 3 many are thinking about the scan-
dals that have rocked our tiny Village.

Did You Know....

< Fox 2 News called out Chairman
Walkerfor supporting aillegal “judge
swap” planned by Patti Armanees?

¢ The Board has paid thousands of dol-
lars to former Florissant Mayor Robert
Lowery to “restructure “ the police de-
partment but nobody’s seen him doing
anything?

. Chairmén Walker tried to get a candi-
date on the ballot who doesn’t even
live in Bel-Rdige? The man lives In

Bel-Norl . i
i +  Didyouknow about allegations of -, 1pe vjjlage has spent thousands of
) Yg: ’éePrSa ?Jd' Annaz)e 25 allegedig:es ° Trustees using Village resources doltars ii%egai:fegz because of the
Cthey are chdutry for personal gain? illegal “judge swap” orchiestrated by
even when they are off-duty? egal|

«  Board holds meetings in violation Walker and Armanegs to boost a

»  The Board ran up a deficit of $330k! of the open meetings laws? sitting municipal court judge.
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Fiy,
BEFORE THE G / Q@

MISSOURI ETHICS COMMISSION %2330(,,7. 2049
D Sthi;
Sar
MISSOURI ETHICS COMMISSION, ) '%0%

)
Petitioner, )

) Case No. 12E085, 12E087 and 12E090
v. )
)
MARILYN MARTIN, )
)
Respondent. )

CONSENT ORDER

The parties having filed a Joint Stipulation of Facts, Waiver of Hearing before the
Missouri Ethics Commission, and Consent Order with Proposed Findings of Fact and
Conclusions of Law (“Joint S’tipulation”) with the Missouri Ethics Commission in this matter,
the Missouri Ethics Commission hereby accepts as true the facts stipulated and finds that
Respondent Marilyn Martin violated Sections 130.031.8, and 130.036.8, RSMo, as stated in the
Joint Stipulation.

The Commission directs that all terms and orders of the Joint Stipulation be adopted
herein and implemented.

1. Respondent agrees that she will comply with all relevant sections of Chapter 130,

RSMo.

2. Itis the order of the Missouri Ethics Commission that a fee is imposed against
Respondent Marilyn Martin in the amount of $1,100.00 pursuant to Section
105.961.4(6), RSMo. However, if Respondent pays $200 of that fee within forty-five
(45) days of the date of this Order, the remainder of the fee will be stayed for two

years, subject to the provisions below. The fee will be paid by check or money order



made payable to the Missouri Ethics Commission and sent to the Missouri Ethics
Commission.

. If Respondent Marilyn Martin commits any further violations of the campaign
finance laws pursuant to Chapter 130, RSMo, as amended, during this two year stay,
then Respondent Martin will be required to pay the remainder of the fee as originally
imposed by the Commission. The fee will be due immediately upon final
adjudication finding that Respondent Martin committed such a violation.

yaAl

SO ORDERED this l D day of December,
2012

M P

Dennis Rose



